UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

July 1, 2021

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

Steel Connect, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-35319	04-2921333
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2000 Midway Ln Smyrna Tennessee (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 37167

(Zip Code)

(914) 461-1276

Registrant's telephone number, including area code

<u>Not Applicable</u>

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	STCN	Nasdaq Capital Market
Rights to Purchase Series D Junior Participating Preferred Stock		Nasdaq Capital Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On July 1, 2021, ModusLink Corporation ("ModusLink"), a subsidiary of Steel Connect, Inc. (the "Company"), entered into a Third Amendment ("Amendment No. 3") to its Credit and Security Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with MidCap Financial Trust ("MidCap"), by and among ModusLink, certain of ModusLink's subsidiaries, and MidCap as lender and agent. The terms of the Credit Agreement, as amended by the First and Second Amendments thereto, are described in the Company's quarterly report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 3, 2021. Amendment No. 3 amends the Credit Agreement to increase the effective cap on eligibility of unpaid Eligible Accounts, as defined in the Credit Agreement, from a certain obligor to \$8.0 million. In addition, Amendment No. 3 amends the Credit Agreement to require disclosure by ModusLink of certain discount payments owing to certain of its customers which are not expected to be deducted from the Borrowing Base in the future. The foregoing description of Amendment No. 3 does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of Amendment No. 3, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained in Item 1.01 is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01.	Financial Statements and Exhibits.
(d) Exhibits	
Exhibit No.	Description
10.1*	Amendment No. 3, dated as of July 1, 2021, to the Credit Agreement, by and among ModusLink Corporation, Sol Holdings, Inc.,
	Saleslink Mexico Holdings Corp. and MidCap Financial Trust.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
* The schedu	les to this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K.

1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

July 6, 2021

STEEL CONNECT, INC.

By: /s/ Jason Wong

Name: Jason Wong Title: Chief Financial Officer

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") dated as of July 1, 2021 is made by and among MODUSLINK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), SOL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Sol"), SALESLINK MEXICO HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Saleslink", Sol and Saleslink, together the "Guarantors", and each, individually, a "Guarantor"), MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, as successor by assignment from MidCap Financial Trust, as administrative agent, individually as a Lender, and as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Agent"), for itself and the Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2019 (as the same may be amended, renewed, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Credit Agreement**"), by and among Borrower, Guarantors, the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, Agent and the financial institutions party thereto ("**Lenders**"), Lenders agreed to make certain loans and other financial accommodations to Borrower. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings contained in the Credit Agreement.

B. Borrower has requested, and Agent and Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, to amend certain provisions of the Credit Agreement as set forth herein.

AGREEMENTS:

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Recitals</u>. Each party hereto acknowledges and agrees that the above Recitals are true, accurate, and correct in all respects and that such Recitals are incorporated into this Amendment by reference herein.

2. <u>Amendments to Credit Agreement</u>. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Section 3 below, and in reliance on the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 below, Agent, Lenders and Borrower hereby agree to amend the Credit Agreement as of the Effective Date as follows:

(a) The Credit Agreement is hereby amended by inserting new Schedules 1.1(a) and 1.1(b) in the forms attached hereto as Annex A.

(b) Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to add the following defined terms in proper alphabetical order as follows:

"**Amendment No. 3**" means that certain Third Amendment to Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of the Amendment No. 3 Effective Date by and among Borrower, the other Credit Parties thereto and the Agent on behalf of the Lenders.

"Amendment No. 3 Effective Date" means July 1, 2021.

(c) Clause (k) of the definition of "Eligible Accounts" set forth in Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(k) the total unpaid Accounts of the Account Debtor obligated on the Account exceed (i) with respect to Accounts owing by any Account Debtor (other than Account Debtors set forth on Schedule 1.1(a)) twenty-five percent (25%), in each case of the net amount of all Eligible Accounts owing from all Account Debtors (but only the amount of the Accounts of such Account Debtor exceeding the limitation applicable to such Account Debtor shall be considered ineligible) and (ii) with respect to Accounts owing by Account Debtors set forth on Schedule 1.1(a), no more than \$8,000,000 of the Borrowing Base shall be attributable to Eligible Accounts owing by such Account Debtors at any time;

(d) Section 4.1 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to add the following sentence at the end of such section as follows:

As soon as available, but no later than thirty (30) days after the last day of each calendar quarter, Borrowers shall deliver to Agent evidence of its payment of all "discount payments" owing to customers identified in Schedule 1.1(b) by Borrowers pursuant to Borrowers contracts with such customers, which evidence shall be reasonably acceptable to Agent.

3. <u>Conditions Precedent to Effectiveness</u>. This Amendment shall become effective on the date (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") on which each of the following conditions precedent has been satisfied, each of which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Agent:

(a) Agent shall have received a fully-executed copy of this Amendment, signed by Agent, Lenders, Borrower and the Guarantors; and

(b) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing or shall be caused by the transactions contemplated by this Amendment.

4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Borrower and each Guarantor represents and warrants as of the date hereof that it has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Amendment and to incur the obligations provided for herein, all of which have been duly authorized by all necessary and proper corporate and limited liability company, as applicable, action. Borrower and each Guarantor hereby further represents and warrants as of the date hereof that (a) the representations and warranties made respectively by such Credit Party in the Financing Documents are true and correct in all material respects (except to the extent that such representation or warranty relates to a specific date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be true as of such earlier date); and (b) the execution and delivery by such Credit Party of this Amendment and the performance by such Credit Party of its obligations hereunder: (i) do not and will not violate any law or regulation applicable to such Credit Party; (ii) do not and will not violate any material agreement, order, decree or judgment by which such Credit Party is bound; and (iii) do not and will not violate or conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute (with notice, lapse of time, or otherwise) a default under any material agreement, mortgage, indenture or other contractual obligation to which such Credit Party's properties are bound.

-2-

5. Continuing Effect.

(a) Except as specifically modified and amended herein, all of the terms, covenants, conditions and agreements contained in the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency between this Amendment and any Financing Document, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. This Amendment shall constitute a Financing Document.

(b) The Credit Agreement and all of the other Financing Documents, each as amended hereby, are ratified and confirmed in all respects. Each Credit Party acknowledges and reaffirms its obligations under each Financing Document to which it is a party, in each case as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to or as of the date hereof. All Liens granted or created by, or existing under, the Financing Documents, as amended hereby, remain unchanged and continue, unabated, in full force and effect, to secure each Credit Party's obligation to repay the Loans and all other amounts under the other Financing Documents (as amended hereby). Nothing herein shall be deemed to waive, release or discharge the parties hereto from any obligations or liabilities under the Financing Documents, and nothing in this Amendment shall affect or impair any rights, remedies or powers which Agent or Lenders may have under the Financing Documents.

6. <u>Free and Voluntary Act</u>. Borrower and each Guarantor is freely and voluntarily entering into this Amendment and will enter into any other documents and take any action requested by Agent which is necessary to fulfill the agreements contemplated herein. Borrower and each Guarantor has individually read this Amendment and has discussed this Amendment with its respective legal, financial and other counsel. Borrower and each Guarantor understands this Amendment and the risk inherent in, and significance of, the same.

7. <u>No Implied Terms</u>. Any and all duties or obligations that Agent or Lenders may have to any of the Credit Parties are limited to those expressly stated in the Financing Documents as amended hereby, and neither the duties and obligations of Agent or Lenders nor the rights of the Credit Parties shall be expanded beyond the express terms of the Financing Documents as so amended.

8. <u>Fair Consideration</u>. Borrower and each Guarantor hereby acknowledges that adequate and valuable consideration has been given on behalf of Agent and Lenders, including Lenders' agreement to enter this Amendment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

-3-

9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts and may be executed by facsimile, email delivery or electronic signature, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures hereto and thereto were upon the same instrument. Signatures by facsimile, email delivery or electronic signature or other electronic communication to this Amendment shall bind the parties to the same extent as would a manually executed counterpart.

10. <u>Expenses</u>. Borrower agrees to pay all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of Agent actually incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment, including, without limitation, reasonable attorney's fees and expenses.

11. <u>Binding Effect/Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Agent and each Lender and each of the Credit Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns, subject to the provisions of the Financing Documents as amended hereby. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

-4-

BORROWER:

MODUSLINK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:/s/ Cathy VenableName:Cathy VenableTitle:Chief Financial Officer

[Signatures continue on following page.]

SOL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:/s/ Cathy VenableName:Cathy VenableTitle:Chief Financial Officer

SALESLINK MEXICO HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation

By:/s/ Cathy VenableName:Cathy VenableTitle:Chief Financial Officer

[Signatures continue on following page.]

AGENT AND LENDER:

MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, as Agent and a Lender

- By: APOLLO CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., its investment manager
- By: APOLLO CAPITAL MANAGEMENT GP, LLC, its general partner
- By: /s/ Maurice Amsellem
- Name: Maurice Amsellem
- Title: Authorized Signatory